THY ROD AND THY STAFF

A Study of Organisational Culture and Curriculum Change
in a Secondary Boys' School

A thesis submitted in total fulfilment
for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy
of the Uriversity of New England

by
Robert Brindley, B.Sc. (Hons., Exeter, U.K.),
P.G..C.E. (Keele, U.K.)

May, 1996.



DECLARATION

I certify that the substance of this thesis has not already been submitted for any degree and is
not currently being submitted for any other degree.

I certify that any help received in preparing this thesis, and all sources used, have been
acknowledged in the thesis.

Signature

Date .
Jfﬁ/w/

N RO
“

ii



ABSTRACT

This study focuses on the processes of change within a private boys' school in rural Australia.
The thesis explores the divide between educational theory and practice and why it is so
difficult to change the established order of things. The research centres on staff's attempts to

implement innovative timetable structures and why they fail to achieve their objectives.

Strategies employed by a curriculuni committee, whose task it is to suggest suitable models
for change, are analysed with respzct to the normative culture and found wanting. Even
though the committee is culturally aware it does not have the expertise nor political guile to
develop tactics which recognise the impact of the School's culture, notably the power of the
Headmaster, on the processes of chage.

The School's hierarchical structures ire seen as both enabling and constraining aspects of this
organisation which sanction maintenance or revision of the status quo. Power is seen as a
central feature of the culture of ths School and is treated as a temporal phenomenon to
incorporate power's traditional, active and passive dimensions. The acceptance of staff of the

established management practices perpetuates the culture of no-change rather than change.

Findings indicate that the develoyment cof change strategies must take place after an
assessment has been made of the organisation's cultural parameters. The style of leadership,
means of communication, the degre: of empowerment of staff and other issues must first be
assessed before appropriate plans can be made. It is argued that change agents must possess
not only cultural awareness and plar ning skills but also moral courage, tenacity and power if
the cycle of no-change is to be broken.

It is concluded that change strategie: are inextricably linked to the culture of the organisation.
They cannot be pre-planned but neec. to be tailored to the social dynamics of the organisation.
Once the culture has been gauged accurately and its subtleties understood then alternative
tactics might be considered and scheines conceived.

iii



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I am indebted to all those staff at th: School, the centre of the field setting, who made this
research possible. It was only throug their patience, consideration and thoughtful comments
that I was able to delve into the dail life of this institution and portray the cycles of change
which I find so fascinating. It was nct easy for many to voice their opinions, hopes and fears
and I am grateful for their confidencz and support. In particular the Headmaster who never
once attempted to influence my resea ch and was always open and candid in his assessment of
his position of responsibility and authority. It would have been very easy for him to terminate
this research but he did not do so; this requires great courage and fortitude. To you,
Headmaster, I am therefore specially ndebtec.

It is not possible owing to the natur: of this ethnographic research to name those staff who
constantly contributed to the themes that evolved from their data. However, they will know
who they are from the frequency of their citations and thereby recognise their influence on my

thoughts and analyses of the processes of change at this School. I am most grateful to them.

I would also like to express my zratitude to Dr. Kay Harman, my supervisor, whose
encouragement, inspiration and equinimity over the past years seemed limitless. I know it
would have been very difficult for me to complete this thesis without her constant intellectual
and emotional support. Thanks also to Associate Professor Lynn Meek for his quiet, calm and
insightful responses to my initial draf s which guided me along additional theoretical pathways
which so helped make sense of the normative culture of this School.

Thanks also to Associate Professor F.oss Thomas and Anne Vince who were always generous
with their time and help for this project.

Finally I would like to thank my fami y for their support over the last three years, my two sons
to whom I owe an awful lot of 'plcy time' and my wife Jann who has read more drafts of

chapters than she would care to reme mber or repeat.

Robert Brindley

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

TABLE of CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE: THE NATURE OF THE RESEARCH PROBLEM

AIMS AND FOCUS OF THE STUDY

INITIAL, UNANSWERED QUESTIONS

THE SCHOOL

AN OUTLINE OF THE CURRICULUM CHANGE
THE RESEARCHER

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS

SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY

CHAPTER TWO: DISCOVERY AND EXPOSITION OF THE METHODOLOGY

INTRODUCTION
AN ONTOLOGICAL PERSPECTIVE
In the Beginning
Ontology: A necessarily personal perspective
Knowledge and Truth
AN ANTHROPOLOGICAL APPROACH
CASE STUDY AS A METHODOLOGICAL FRAMEWORK
DATA COLLECTION
Research Boundaries
The Researcher's Status
Conflicting Roles and Dileminas of the Researcher's Status
PARTICIPANT OBSERVATION
Emotional Responses of the Researcher
What is being observed?

v

12
14
15
16
18

20
21
22
26
30
33
36
38
38
40
41
44
45
47



Historical Documents 49

Questioning and Key Informent Interviewing 49
Questioning and infor nal interviewing 49

Private interviews 51

Presentation and Analysis of the Data 52

SUMMARY 53

CHAPTER THREE: THE SCHOOL AS AN ORGANISATION

INTRODUCTION 55
THE NATURE AND ESSENCE OF THINGS: Organisational Reality 57
THE ACQUISITION OF KNOWLEDGE: Human Nature, Perception and Thought 61
Multiple Realities 62
Specific knowledge 63

Formulated knowledge 64

Contemplative knowl :dge 66
COLLECTIVE IMAGERY AND ORGANISATIONAL THEORY 67
A WORKABLE, THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK FOR THIS RESEARCH 78

CHAPTER FOUR: FIVE FACES OF POWER

INTRODUCTION 83
STUDY 1: Power of Action, Inaction and Anticipated Reaction 85
STUDY 2: The Butterfly Eff:ct: the regulatory culture versus personal power 90
STUDY 3: The Power of Ro 1tine 93
STUDY 4: The Power of Cu tural Legacies 95
STUDY 5: Overt Power in Action 101

POWER IN THE ORGANISATION: Concluding Comments 106

CHAPTER FIVE: THE TEMPOFAL NATURE OF POWER

INTRODUCTION 109
THREE TEMPORAL ASPECTS Ol POWER 113
STRUCTURAL POWER: A Legacy of the Past 114

Elitism 115

vi



The School's Structure
Historical perspective
The Headmaster's aut 10rity
Formal structures and communication
Interest groups and traditional power bases
Tribal elders
Staff with 'technological' power
Myth, Ritual and Cere mony
CONCLUSION: Structured and Vested Powers

CHAPTER SIX: PRESENT POWER

INTRODUCTION
THE POWER OF SANCTIONS
Economic sanctions
Thwarting of professional, personal and educational goals
POWER IN ACTION
Mechanisms of Control
The 'shut-out'
The steam-roller approach
Applying the pressure
The dodge
Point the finger elsewhere
Ignore the problem o if in doubt throw it out!
Open Displays of Power
PASSIVE POWER
Anticipated Reaction
Absenteeism
Passive Resistance
Non-Participation
Hidden Messages
Non-Existence
THE LEGACY OF TRADITIONAL POWER
Self-Selection: employment ¢ f staff who are culturally aware
Staff Roles
CONCLUSION

vii

118
118
121
123
126
129
132
134
135

140
142
143
147
147
149
149
150
151
151
152
152
153
154
155
155
156
157
157
160
161
162
163
165



CHAPTER SEVEN: ORGANISA TONAL POWER AND FUTURE CHANGE

INTRODUCTION 167
THE TEACHERS' PERCEPTIONS OF LEADERSHIP 169
The Ability to Communicate (deas and Goals 172
The Ability to Define Goals and Future Directions 177
The Ability to Make Decisiors Expeditiously 179
Conclusions for the Process ¢f Change 182
ORGANISATIONAL CONFLICT AND ORDER 183
ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE AND CHANGE: Concluding comments 187

CHAPTER EIGHT: THE PROCESSES OF CHANGE

INTRODUCTION 190
THE BEGINNING 191
BACKGROUND TO THE CURRICULUM CHANGES 192
The Curriculum Changes 193

Initial stimuli 193

The early meetings 195

THE CURRICULUM COMMITTEI: 196
The 'Honeymoon' Stage 197
Building the 'Nest' 199
Reality Bites 202
Growing Pains 204

Coup de Maitre or Coup de Grace 208
Paralysis 210
CONCLUDING COMMENTS 216

CHAPTER NINE: THE PROCESSES OF NO-CHANGE

INTRODUCTION 218
THE 'I1 TOLD YOU SOS' 219
THE STAFF'S OPINIONS ON THE FAILURE 221
THE HEADMASTER'S PERSPECTIVE 224
THE CURRICULUM COMMITTEI'S VIEWS 228

SUMMARY OF THE COMMITTE 'S STRATEGIES 231

viii



Diagram the Organisation
Find Allies and Potential Allics
Build 'Expert Power'
Be Persistent
If You Have an Adversary, Analyse the Situation
Develop a Sense of Timing and Act Strategically
Let Others Share the Credit
CONCLUSION

CHAPTER TEN: THY ROD ANI) THY STAFF

INTRODUCTION

TEMPORAL POWER AND TEACHER-CENTRED CHANGE
EDUCATIONAL THEORY AND FRACTICE

ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE AND THE PROCESSES OF CHANGE
RECOMMENDED STRATEGIES IFOR THIS COMMITTEE OF CHANGE

‘Why Did The Curriculum Chinge Fail?

‘What Options could The Conimittee Have Employed?
Option 1
Option 2
Option 3

IMPLICATIONS OF THE STUDY
Implications for Organisational Change
Possible Strategies for Agent; of Change

Possible Directions for Futur: Research

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX 1: Conference Report on Curriculum Issues
APPENDIX 2A & B: Educational Discussions from Staff Groups
APPENDIX 3: The Future Visions of Staff

APPENDIX 4: Educational Themes of Staff

ix

233
234
235
236
237
239
240
240

242
243
246
249
252
252
252
252
253
254
255
255
258
259

261

280

291

299

301



APPENDIX 5: Voting Sheets

APPENDIX 6: Curriculum Commit ee Report

APPENDIX 7A & B: Vertical Semester Organisation Research Reports
APPENDIX 8: Curriculum Committee Chairperson’s Progress Report
APPENDIX 9: Luke's Curriculum S ubmission to the Coordinators
APPENDIX 10: Key Stages of the Change Process

APPENDIX 11: Question Themes /sked During Interviews
APPENDIX 12: List of Staff Cited :n Text

APPENDIX 13: Thoughts on the Scientific Process

304

306

312

320

323

334

337

340

342





