#### THY ROD AND THY STAFF

# A Study of Organisational Culture and Curriculum Change in a Secondary Boys' School

A thesis submitted in total fulfilment for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy of the University of New England

by Robert Brindley, B.Sc. (Hons., Exeter, U.K.), P.G.C.E. (Keele, U.K.)

May, 1996.

## **DECLARATION**

I certify that the substance of this thesis has not already been submitted for any degree and is not currently being submitted for any other degree.

I certify that any help received in preparing this thesis, and all sources used, have been acknowledged in the thesis.



Signature

Date 25/i/i

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study focuses on the processes of change within a private boys' school in rural Australia. The thesis explores the divide between educational theory and practice and why it is so difficult to change the established order of things. The research centres on staff's attempts to implement innovative timetable structures and why they fail to achieve their objectives.

Strategies employed by a curriculum committee, whose task it is to suggest suitable models for change, are analysed with respect to the normative culture and found wanting. Even though the committee is culturally aware it does not have the expertise nor political guile to develop tactics which recognise the impact of the School's culture, notably the power of the Headmaster, on the processes of change.

The School's hierarchical structures are seen as both enabling and constraining aspects of this organisation which sanction maintenance or revision of the status quo. Power is seen as a central feature of the culture of this School and is treated as a temporal phenomenon to incorporate power's traditional, active and passive dimensions. The acceptance of staff of the established management practices perpetuates the culture of no-change rather than change.

Findings indicate that the development of change strategies must take place after an assessment has been made of the organisation's cultural parameters. The style of leadership, means of communication, the degree of empowerment of staff and other issues must first be assessed before appropriate plans can be made. It is argued that change agents must possess not only cultural awareness and plarning skills but also moral courage, tenacity and power if the cycle of no-change is to be broken.

It is concluded that change strategies are inextricably linked to the culture of the organisation. They cannot be pre-planned but need to be tailored to the social dynamics of the organisation. Once the culture has been gauged accurately and its subtleties understood then alternative tactics might be considered and schemes conceived.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

I am indebted to all those staff at the School, the centre of the field setting, who made this research possible. It was only through their patience, consideration and thoughtful comments that I was able to delve into the daily life of this institution and portray the cycles of change which I find so fascinating. It was not easy for many to voice their opinions, hopes and fears and I am grateful for their confidence and support. In particular the Headmaster who never once attempted to influence my research and was always open and candid in his assessment of his position of responsibility and authority. It would have been very easy for him to terminate this research but he did not do so; this requires great courage and fortitude. To you, Headmaster, I am therefore specially indebted.

It is not possible owing to the nature of this ethnographic research to name those staff who constantly contributed to the themes that evolved from their data. However, they will know who they are from the frequency of their citations and thereby recognise their influence on my thoughts and analyses of the processes of change at this School. I am most grateful to them.

I would also like to express my gratitude to Dr. Kay Harman, my supervisor, whose encouragement, inspiration and equanimity over the past years seemed limitless. I know it would have been very difficult for me to complete this thesis without her constant intellectual and emotional support. Thanks also to Associate Professor Lynn Meek for his quiet, calm and insightful responses to my initial draf s which guided me along additional theoretical pathways which so helped make sense of the normative culture of this School.

Thanks also to Associate Professor F.oss Thomas and Anne Vince who were always generous with their time and help for this project.

Finally I would like to thank my fami y for their support over the last three years, my two sons to whom I owe an awful lot of 'play time' and my wife Jann who has read more drafts of chapters than she would care to remember or repeat.

Robert Brindley

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	iv
TABLE of CONTENTS	V
CHAPTER ONE: THE NATURE OF THE RESEARCH PROBLEM	
AIMS AND FOCUS OF THE STUDY	1
INITIAL, UNANSWERED QUESTIONS	4
THE SCHOOL	6
AN OUTLINE OF THE CURRICULUM CHANGE	12
THE RESEARCHER	14
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	15
ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS	16
SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	18
CHAPTER TWO: DISCOVERY AND EXPOSITION OF THE METHOR	DOLOGY
INTRODUCTION	20
AN ONTOLOGICAL PERSPECTIVE	21
In the Beginning	22
Ontology: A necessarily personal perspective	26
Knowledge and Truth	30
AN ANTHROPOLOGICAL APPROACH	33
CASE STUDY AS A METHODOLOGICAL FRAMEWORK	36
DATA COLLECTION	38
Research Boundaries	38
The Researcher's Status	40
Conflicting Roles and Dilemnas of the Researcher's Status	41
PARTICIPANT OBSERVATION	44
Emotional Responses of the Researcher	45
What is being observed?	47

Historical Documents	49
Questioning and Key Informant Interviewing	49
Questioning and infor nal interviewing	49
Private interviews	51
Presentation and Analysis of the Data	52
SUMMARY	53
CHAPTER THREE: THE SCHOOL AS AN ORGANISATION	
INTRODUCTION	55
THE NATURE AND ESSENCE OF THINGS: Organisational Reality	57
THE ACQUISITION OF KNOWLEDGE: Human Nature, Perception and Thought	61
Multiple Realities	62
Specific knowledge	63
Formulated knowledge	64
Contemplative knowledge	66
COLLECTIVE IMAGERY AND ORGANISATIONAL THEORY	67
A WORKABLE, THEORETICAL I RAMEWORK FOR THIS RESEARCH	78
CHAPTER FOUR: FIVE FACES OF POWER	
INTRODUCTION	83
STUDY 1: Power of Action, Inaction and Anticipated Reaction	85
STUDY 2: The Butterfly Effect: the regulatory culture versus personal power	90
STUDY 3: The Power of Ro tine	93
STUDY 4: The Power of Cu tural Legacies	95
STUDY 5: Overt Power in Action	101
POWER IN THE ORGANISATION: Concluding Comments	106
CHAPTER FIVE: THE TEMPORAL NATURE OF POWER	
INTRODUCTION	109
THREE TEMPORAL ASPECTS OF POWER	113
STRUCTURAL POWER: A Legacy of the Past	114
Elitism	115

The School's Structure	118
Historical perspective	118
The Headmaster's aut iority	121
Formal structures and communication	123
Interest groups and traditional power bases	126
Tribal elders	129
Staff with 'technological' power	132
Myth, Ritual and Cere mony	134
CONCLUSION: Structured and Vested Powers	135
CHAPTER SIX: PRESENT POWER	
INTRODUCTION	140
THE POWER OF SANCTIONS	142
Economic sanctions	143
Thwarting of professional, personal and educational goals	147
POWER IN ACTION	147
Mechanisms of Control	149
The 'shut-out'	149
The steam-roller approach	150
Applying the pressure	151
The dodge	151
Point the finger elsewhere	152
Ignore the problem or if in doubt throw it out!	152
Open Displays of Power	153
PASSIVE POWER	154
Anticipated Reaction	155
Absenteeism	155
Passive Resistance	156
Non-Participation	157
Hidden Messages	157
Non-Existence	160
THE LEGACY OF TRADITIONAL POWER	161
Self-Selection: employment of staff who are culturally aware	162
Staff Roles	163
CONCLUSION	165

## CHAPTER SEVEN: ORGANISA'TIONAL POWER AND FUTURE CHANGE

INTRODUCTION	167
THE TEACHERS' PERCEPTIONS OF LEADERSHIP	169
The Ability to Communicate [deas and Goals	172
The Ability to Define Goals and Future Directions	177
The Ability to Make Decisions Expeditiously	179
Conclusions for the Process cf Change	182
ORGANISATIONAL CONFLICT AND ORDER	183
ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE AND CHANGE: Concluding comments	187
CHAPTER EIGHT: THE PROCESSES OF CHANGE	
INTRODUCTION	190
THE BEGINNING	191
BACKGROUND TO THE CURRICULUM CHANGES	192
The Curriculum Changes	193
Initial stimuli	193
The early meetings	195
THE CURRICULUM COMMITTEE	196
The 'Honeymoon' Stage	197
Building the 'Nest'	199
Reality Bites	202
Growing Pains	204
Coup de Maître or Coup de Grâce	208
Paralysis	210
CONCLUDING COMMENTS	216
CHAPTER NINE: THE PROCESSES OF NO-CHANGE	
INTRODUCTION	218
THE 'I TOLD YOU SOS'	219
THE STAFF'S OPINIONS ON THE FAILURE	221
THE HEADMASTER'S PERSPECTIVE	224
THE CURRICULUM COMMITTEE'S VIEWS	228
SUMMARY OF THE COMMITTEE'S STRATEGIES	231

Diagram the Organisation	233
Find Allies and Potential Allies	234
Build 'Expert Power'	235
Be Persistent	236
If You Have an Adversary, Analyse the Situation	237
Develop a Sense of Timing and Act Strategically	239
Let Others Share the Credit	240
CONCLUSION	240
CHAPTER TEN: THY ROD ANI) THY STAFF	
INTRODUCTION	242
TEMPORAL POWER AND TEACHER-CENTRED CHANGE	243
EDUCATIONAL THEORY AND PRACTICE	246
ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE AND THE PROCESSES OF CHANGE	249
RECOMMENDED STRATEGIES FOR THIS COMMITTEE OF CHANGE	252
Why Did The Curriculum Change Fail?	252
What Options could The Committee Have Employed?	252
Option 1	252
Option 2	253
Option 3	254
IMPLICATIONS OF THE STUDY	255
Implications for Organisational Change	255
Possible Strategies for Agents of Change	258
Possible Directions for Future Research	259
BIBLIOGRAPHY	261
APPENDIX 1: Conference Report on Curriculum Issues	280
APPENDIX 2A & B: Educational Discussions from Staff Groups	291
APPENDIX 3: The Future Visions of Staff	299
APPENDIX 4: Educational Themes of Staff	301

APPENDIX 5: Voting Sheets	304
APPENDIX 6: Curriculum Committee Report	306
APPENDIX 7A & B: Vertical Semester Organisation Research Reports	312
APPENDIX 8: Curriculum Committee Chairperson's Progress Report	320
APPENDIX 9: Luke's Curriculum Submission to the Coordinators	323
APPENDIX 10: Key Stages of the Change Process	334
APPENDIX 11: Question Themes Asked During Interviews	337
APPENDIX 12: List of Staff Cited in Text	340
APPENDIX 13: Thoughts on the Scientific Process	342